
To: Members of the 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD

Employer Representatives

Pinny Borg
 Emma Downie

Member Representatives

Lesley Rickards
Appointment from 1st July 2019

A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held at Bromley Civic Centre  on 
WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 2019 AT 3.30 PM 

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 2019-20 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2018 
(Pages 1 - 18)

5   MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2018, 12TH FEBRUARY 2019, AND 
16TH MAY 2019 (Pages 19 - 42)

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Keith Pringle
keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 4 June 2019

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


6   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD 
ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2018, 14TH JANUARY 2019, AND 5TH MARCH 2019 
(Pages 43 - 62)

7  PLANNING FOR TRIENNIAL VALUATION 
Oral Update

8  MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATIONS (Pages 63 - 90)

 FAIR DEAL
 LOCAL VALUATION CYCLE AND MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 GOOD GOVERNANCE SURVEY

9  NATIONAL ISSUES AFFECTING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
(LGPS) 
Oral Update

10 TRAINING 
Oral Update

11   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE GENERAL 
PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2019 
(Pages 91 - 92)

13  

Including an update on the cessation of an 
admitted body and deficit recovery plan (Minute 
86/1 of above minutes).

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) 

14  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS 
INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 14TH JANUARY 2019 (Pages 93 - 96)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) 



1

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.27 pm on 6 November 2018
(start of the meeting delayed from the scheduled start time of 2pm)

Present

Pinny Borg (Chairman)
Emma Downie
Lesley Rickards

Also Present

Fahar Rehman, Pensions Manager 
Keith Pringle, Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Geoff Wright and Lesley Rickards 
conveyed her apologies for late arrival. 

2  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

It was agreed that Pinny Borg would continue as Chairman until the term of office 
for all Board Members expires on 30th June 2019. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2018

The minutes were agreed subject to the final sentence of Minute 14 being 
amended to:

“Pinny Borg was appointed Chairman of the Board for the current twelve month 
period.”

5  MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 29 MAY 2018, 25 JULY 2018, 
AND 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes were noted. 

6  MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 22 MAY 2018, 24 JULY 2018, AND 13 
SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes were noted. In so doing attention was drawn to the increased market 

Page 1



Local Pension Board
6 November 2018

2

value of th
[...]
pected of Board members (ACTION: Pensions 
Manager).
 
12  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Local Pension Board Terms of Reference allow the Board to meet up to four 
times a year and with the appointment terms ending in June 2019, the Board felt it 
would be beneficial to hold a meeting shortly after appointments are made for the 
new term of office. 

As such it was agreed that the Board’s next meeting will be held just after the 
appointment of Board Members for the next four-year term. To this end, 
provisional date options for the next meeting will be emailed to Board Members in 
due course (ACTION: Democratic Services). 

13  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

14  EXEMPT MINUTES OF PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 22 MAY 2018, 24 JULY 2018, 13 SEPTEMBER 
2018

The exempt (not for publication) minutes of the above Pensions Investment Sub-
Committee meetings were noted. 

In so doing, the Pensions Manager briefly outlined background to the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle and the Government’s pooling agenda for Pension 
Funds of the LGPS.

The Meeting ended at 3.24 pm                                                     Chairman

Page 4



Introduction to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

P
age 5



Scheme Administration 

• Defined Benefit Scheme 
 

• National Scheme administered locally by 89 individual funds in England and Wales 
 

• Administering Authority is responsible for maintaining a Pension Fund 
 

• Employing Authorities are employers in a pension fund (i.e. London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 

P
age 6



Public Sector Pension Schemes 

There are two types of Public Sector Pension Schemes: 

Unfunded Pension Schemes (NHS, Teachers’ Pension Scheme, Civil Service 
etc) 

- Contributions are collected and used to pay pensions 

- There is no investment of contributions 

- An increase of Pension Costs (current pensions 
[...]
 showed that there had been no adverse 
impacts in terms of more complaints being referred to the LG&SCO. 58% of 
complaints received a full reply within the 20 working day target. This was 

Page 21



General Purposes and Licensing Committee
27 November 2018

4

slightly better than the previous year but still needed improvement, and 
additional training for managers was planned. 

During 2017/18, 165 complaints had been referred to the LG&SCO, a slight 
increase on the 2016/17 figure of 158. Of these, 54 had been the subject of 
detailed investigation, and 30 (56%) had been upheld. This was a decrease 
on the previous year, when 60% of cases had been upheld, and was below 
the averages for the country and for London. It was difficult to measure 
performance against other local authorities in respect of stage one formal 
complaints, as no comparative data was published. 

A Member stated that it would be useful to flag up where a complaint involved 
a contractor; another Member suggested introducing some indication of 
whether each complaint was relatively minor in nature or was a serious 
failure. A Member argued that statistics over a longer time period were 
needed (five years or more) to be able to analyse trends. Officers 
acknowledged this and explained that this comparable data would be built up 
year on year. It was noted that complaints on planning matters were not 
covered in the report below LG&SCO level - Members proposed that this 
should be addressed. No formal complaints had been received regarding the 
pilot voter ID scheme. Complaints against Councillors were dealt with under a 
separate process monitored by the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

62  GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
PENSION SCHEMES
Report FSD18096

The Committee received a summary of the Pension Regulator’s Code of 
Practice on governance and administration of public service pension 
schemes. This covered four core areas - governing the scheme, managing 
risks, administration and resolving issues. Officers tabled a completed self-
assessment for the Council’s pension arrangements - the RAG rating 
contained no reds. Plans were being put in place to ensure full compliance, 
primarily focussing on those areas not already rated green. 

RESOLVED that 

(1) It is noted that the Pensions Regulator has released a code of 
practice “Governance and administration of public service pension 
schemes” as a guide to good governance.

(2) The requirements on the Local Pension Board and the Scheme 
Manager as shown in the code of practice RAG checklist be noted.

Page 22



General Purposes and Licensing Committee
27 November 2018

5

63  LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (AMENDMENT)  
REGULATIONS  2018
Report FSD18095

The Committee received a report providing them with details of required 
amendments to the Council’s published discretionary policies arising from the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 and of a 
new requirement for exit credits to be paid to an employer leaving the 
scheme. 

RESOLVED that 

(1) The changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
and how they impact on employer discretions relating to early payment 
of retirement benefits be noted (section 3.2 of the report).

(2) The consultation from MHCLG regarding the intention of Regulations 
to pay early retirement benefits from age 55 rather than at age 55 be 
noted (paragraph 3.2.3.6 of the report).

(3) The updated discretionary policies arising from these changes be 
agreed as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.

(4) The change in regulation that requires payment of exit credits to 
employers that exit the fund be noted (section 3.3 of the report).

64  LOCAL PENSION BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT
Report FSD18081

The Local Pension Board Terms of Reference required that an Annual Report 
was produced and provided to the Pensions Manager each year. In a report to 
the Pensions Investment Sub Comm
[...]
he nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information.

The following summaries
refer to matters

involving exempt information 

86  CESSATION OF ADMISSION BODY - DEFICIT REPAYMENT 
PLAN

The Committee agreed an indicative deficit repayment plan for an 
organisation ceasing to be a Pension Fund admission body. 

87  PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES 7TH NOVEMBER 2018 AND 14TH JANUARY 2019

The draft exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 7th November 2018 and 14th January 2019 were received.

88  AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 14TH 
NOVEMBER 2018

The draft exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 14th 
November 2018 were received.

89  APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 14TH 
JANUARY 2019

Extracts from the draft minutes of Appeals Sub-Committee meeting held on 
14th January 2019 were received. 

The Meeting ended at 7.43 pm

Chairman

Page 32



1

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 May 2019

Present:

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Wells (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Gareth Allatt, Vanessa Allen, Mary Cooke, 
Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Josh King, 
Christopher Marlow, Tony Owen, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and Michael Turner

Also Present:

Councillor Angela Wilkins

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

The Chairman welcomed Councillors Kira Gabbert, Josh King and 
Christopher Marlow as new members of the Committee, and thanked 
Councillors Marina Ahmad, Nicholas Bennett and Alexa Michael, who had 
stepped down, for their work on the Committee.

Apologies were received from Councillor Russell Mellor.    

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3  QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

4  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
[...]
lead to investments being managed on behalf of boroughs. The Chairman 
explained that the LCIV’s Financial Plan had been raised in principle at the 
October Meeting of the LCIV Shareholder’s Committee. 

The second matter concerned the LCIV’s Depositary. With the LCIV Interim 
CEO previously confirming Northern Trust as the LCIV’s Depositary, it was 
minuted that a check would be necessary on whether a copy of the 
Depositary’s report could be provided. This remained outstanding and it was 
agreed that the matter should be reflected as a continuing action point for the 
current minutes (ACTION: LCIV/Director of Finance).
 

Page 43



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee
7 November 2018

2

66  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING

There were no questions.

67  PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q2 2018/19

Report FSD18086

Details were provided of the Fund’s investment performance for the second 
quarter of 2018/19. Additional detail was provided in an appended report from 
the Fund’s external advisers, MJ Hudson Allenbridge. 

The market value of the Fund ended the September quarter at £1,045.5m 
(£1,017.9m at 30th June). The quarter total fund return was +2.84% against 
the benchmark of +3.36%. Detail on performance by individual fund managers 
was appended to Report FSD18086.   

The Fund’s medium and long-term returns remain very strong overall - the 
Fund ranking third in the PIRC LGPS universe for the year to 31st March 
2018, first over three years, second over five years, first over ten years and 
second over 20 and 30 years. In addition to winning the LGPS Investment 
Performance of the Year in 2017, the Fund has also recently won the LGPS 
Fund of the Year (assets under £2.5bn) in 2018, recognising the consistent 
high performance of the Fund.

Information on general financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund
was also outlined along with summarised information on early retirements. 
Final outturn details for the 2017/18 Pension Fund Reven
[...]
o received from Cllr David Jefferys for late arrival.

79  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Russell Mellor and Cllr Simon Fawthrop each declared an interest as 
deferred members of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

80  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2018 
AND 14TH JANUARY 2019 (SPECIAL MEETING)

The minutes for both meetings were agreed subject to the final sentence of 
Minute 67 (7th November 2018 meeting) being amended to read:

“Mr Arthur indicated that he would not naturally put forward a passive 
investment in Fixed Interest.”

81  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING

There were no questions.

82  CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

The Chairman had no update on matters under Part 1 of the agenda.

Page 53



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee
5 March 2019

2

83  PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2018/19

Report FSD19034 

Details were provided of the Fund’s investment performance for the third quarter 
2018/19. Additional detail was provided in an appended report from the Fund’s 
external advisers, MJ Hudson Allenbridge. 

The market value of the Fund ended the December quarter at £963.7m 
(£1,045.5m at 30th September). Market conditions led to a significant 
negative performance for the Fund in Quarter 3 (echoed around the country) 
with year to date return at 7.94% against a 5.94% benchmark. Details of fund 
manager performance against benchmarks for the quarter, year to date, 1, 3 
and 5 years, and since inception were appended to Report FSD19034. 
Medium and long-term returns remain particularly strong with the Fund 
ranking third against the 61 funds in the PIRC LGPS universe for the year to 
31st March 2018 (first over three years, second over five years, first over ten 
years and second over 20 and 30 years). 

To implement the revised asset allocation strategy agreed on 5th April 2017 all 
Diversified Growth Funds and Global Equity assets held by Blackrock would be 
sold. At 31st January 2019, the Blackrock Global Equity Fund balance amo
[...]
ed his 
thanks to the Chairman.  

The Meeting ended at 10.43 pm                                                 
Chairman

Page 62



January 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

 

Local Government Pension Scheme: Fair 
Deal – Strengthening pension protection 

Policy consultation 
 

Page 63



 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg 

January 2019 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-5403-6

Page 64

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.gov.uk/mhclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/mhclg


3 

Contents 
Scope of the consultation 4 

Chapter 1 – Introduction 7 

Chapter 2 – Fair Deal 8 

The basics of Fair Deal in the LGPS 9 

Risk sharing 12 

Chapter 3 – Transferring pension assets and liabilities 17 

Annex A – Draft regulations 19 

Annex B 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



4 

Scope of the consultation 

Topic of this 
consultation: 

This consultation seeks views on proposals to amend the rules 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme in England and 
Wales, as set out in the draft Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2019 (Annex A). It covers 
the following areas: 
 

1. Amendments that would require service providers to offer 
LGPS membership to individuals who have been 
compulsorily transferred from an LGPS employer (and 
remove the option of a broadly comparable scheme). 

2. Proposals that would automatically transfer LGPS assets 
and liabilities when employers in the scheme are 
involved in a merger or takeover.  

 
Scope of this 
consultation: 

MHCLG is consulting on changes to the regulations governing 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

Geographical 
scope: 

These proposals relate to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme in England and Wales only. 
 

Impact 
Assessment: 

Our Fair Deal proposals will strengthen the pensions 
protections that apply following an outsourcing and it is 
intended that all transferred staff of relevant LGPS employers 
will benefit equally from the new provisions. We do not believe 
our proposals will have an adverse impact on any section of the 
LGPS employer workforce, and believe they will have equal 
positive impacts on groups with and without particular protected 
characteristics. This is including in relation to staff who work 
flexibly, part-time or who have taken career breaks. This is 
because our reforms are intended to equalise pensions rights 
between those who have and have not been outsourced from 
their LGPS employer, with them all having continued access to 
membership of the LGPS. 
 
None of the changes contained in this consultation require a 
Regulatory Impact Assessment under the Small Business, 
Enterprise and Employment Act 2015. Our Fair Deal proposals 
will require bodies who provide services to LGPS employers to 
provide employees with continued access to the LGPS following 
a transfer. For a small number of transfers, there may be some 
additional costs associated with outsourcing staff under the new 
provisions. This may be the case where an LGPS employer is 
not currently subject to the 2007 or 2012 Directions (see 
paragraph 8), but it is proposed they would be subject to our 
new regulations. Neverthele
[...]
es and 
community councils).  

 
9. Under these Directions, protected employees who are contracted out to a new 

employer following the transfer of a service or function must be given either continued 
access to the LGPS by their new employer, or access to a scheme certified by an 
actuary as ‘broadly comparable’ to the LGPS. 

 
10. The Government announced in July 2012 that the Fair Deal policy would be reformed. 

Under the ‘new’ Fair Deal policy, staff transferring from the public sector would have 
continued access to their public service pension scheme rather than being offered a 
broadly comparable private pension scheme, as was previously the case.  
 

11. HM Treasury published its revised Fair Deal guidance in October 20133.  It covers 
central government departments and their agencies, the NHS, schools that are not 
local authority maintained (such as academies), and any other parts of the public 
sector under the control of Ministers where staff are eligible to be members of a public 
service pension scheme. 

 
12. As set out in the Introduction, the Government now intends to introduce the 

strengthened Fair Deal in the LGPS. The proposed reforms will mean that independent 
providers will no longer have the option of providing transferred staff with access to a 
broadly comparable scheme. Instead, employees will always have continued access to 
the LGPS. This strengthens existing protections significantly. Protected employees will 
have increased confidence and security in knowing that, despite their transfer, they will 
retain a right to all the benefits that come with membership of the LGPS, not least that 
it is a statutory scheme with benefits set out in law. Moreover, so long as the protected 
employees remain wholly or mainly employed on the delivery of the service or function 

                                            
 
3 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fair-deal-guidance  

Page 70

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fa
[...]
ld guidance issued by the Secretary of State state 
regarding the terms of asset and liability transfers?

Guidance needs to be clear for transfers between funds and there should be 
no undue pressure for a fund to accept a transfer in, where there is a risk 
associated with it. 

Actuarial guidance should also be standardised on the actuarial factors used 
to calculate the value of the asset and liability transfers between funds.

On behalf of the London Borough of Bromley:

Peter Turner
Director of Finance
London Borough of Bromley
Stockwell Close
Bromley
BR1 3UH

peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk
020 8461 7024

Page 90

mailto:peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 2018
	Appendix A to Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Appendix B to Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2018, 12TH FEBRUARY 2019, AND 16TH MAY 2019
	GPL 120219 Minutes
	GPL 160519 Minutes
	GPL 160519 Appendix A to Minutes

	6 MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2018, 14TH JANUARY 2019, AND 5TH MARCH 2019
	Pensions Investment Sub 140119 Minutes
	Pensions Investment Sub 050319 Minutes

	8 MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS
	Scope of the consultation
	Chapter 1 – Introduction
	Chapter 2 – Fair Deal
	The basics of Fair Deal in the LGPS
	Risk sharing

	Chapter 3 – Transferring pension assets and liabilities
	Annex A – Draft regulations
	Annex B
	LGPS - Fair Deal - Strengthening pension protection - L B Bromley response

	13 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2019
	14 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14TH JANUARY 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1

LOCAL PENSION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held at 3.30 pm on 12 June 2019

Present

Emma Downie (Chairman)

Pinny Borg
Lesley Rickards
Vinit Shukle (Observer)

Also Present

 Fahar Rehman (L B Bromley Pensions Manager)
 Keith Pringle (L B Bromley Democratic Services)

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

2  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 2019-20

Emma Downie was appointed Chairman for 2019-20.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 
2018

The minutes were agreed.

5  MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2018, 
12TH FEBRUARY 2019, AND 16TH MAY 2019

The above minutes were noted and in so doing the Pensions Manager highlighted 
the points outlined below. 

General Purposes and Licensing Committee Meeting, 27th November 2018

In regard to Minute 62, Governance and Administration of Public Service Pension 
Schemes, the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice on Governance and 
Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes (Code of Practice No.14) 
provides a check for pension schemes on good governance (covering four core 



Local Pension Board
12 June 2019

2

areas of governing the scheme, managing risks, administration and resolving 
issues). A self-assessment RAG rating for the Council’s pension arrangements 
contains no reds and plans are being put in place to ensure full compliance, 
primarily focussing on those areas not already rated green. 

Minute 63, Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018, 
concerned details of required amendments to the Council’s published discretionary 
policies arising from the regulations and a new requirement to pay an employer 
leaving the scheme any surplus exit credits where the assets of the exiting 
employer are greater than their pension liabilities based on calculations by the 
scheme actuary. The Pension Fund should pay any surplus to an employer exiting 
the Pension Fund within three months of the exit event. There is however a few 
employers with an admission agreement in the Bromley Fund having a “pass 
through” arrangement which are being reviewed to ensure the terms fully reflect 
this new requirement. 

6  MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2018, 14TH JANUARY 
2019, AND 5TH MARCH 2019

Board Members also noted the above minutes with the Pensions Manager 
highlighting notable points as summarised below..

Pensions Investment Sub- Committee, 7th November 2018

The Bromley Fund’s market value at 30th September 2018 stood at £1,045.5m 
(increasing from £1,017.9m at 30th June 2018). The Bromley Fund also won the 
LGPS Fund of the Year (assets under £2.5bn) in 2018, in recognition of the Fund’s 
consistent high performance (this was in addition to the Fund having won the 
LGPS Investment Performance of the Year in 2017).  

Pensions Investment Sub- Committee, 5th March 2019

The Fund’s market value at 31st December 2018 ended the quarter at £963.7m 
with market conditions having led to a significant negative performance for the 
Fund in Quarter 3 2018/19 (echoed around the country). However, the Fund’s 
market value increased considerably in the final quarter of 2018/19, roughly 
reversing the fall in value during the third quarter.  

7  PLANNING  FOR TRIENNIAL VALUATION

An update was provided on the process for the forthcoming triennial valuation of 
the Bromley Fund. 

Officers have sent details of the Fund to Mercers (the Fund’s Actuary) with Fund 
data expected to follow in early August 2019. Final valuation results are expected 
from Mercers in February 2020 and the valuation will be effective from 1st April 
2020.  



Local Pension Board
12 June 2019

3

   
8  MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS

Board Members had received a Government Consultation document entitled 
“Local Government Pension Scheme: Fair Deal – Strengthening pension 
protection - Policy consultation” and the Council’s response.  

Board Members also considered the Council’s response to Government 
consultations on:

 Changes to the Valuation Cycle and Management of Employer Risk; and 

 The Good Governance Project Survey (Council response tabled at the 
meeting) 

Local Government Pension Scheme: Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection 
- Policy consultation

The Government sought views on proposals to make amendments to the LGPS in 
England and Wales requiring service providers to offer LGPS membership to 
individuals who have been compulsorily transferred from an LGPS employer. The 
proposed reforms would mean that independent providers would no longer have the 
option of providing transferred staff access to a broadly comparable scheme. Instead, 
employees would always have continued access to the LGPS.

In outlining aspects from the draft Fair Deal regulations, the Pensions Manager 
referred to the proposed Deemed Employer Status explaining how this might work 
and how the Council could be expected to be considered a Deemed Employer for 
schools under the regulations. But an Academy could also be considered a 
Deemed Employer where it commissions arrangements such as a cleaning 
contract. 

Brief details were also outlined on exiting arrangements, including how surpluses 
would be treated in the case of a Deemed Employer. 

Changes to the Valuation Cycle and Management of Employer Risk 

Under Government proposals, it is intended to change the LGPS valuation cycle 
from three to four years in order to bring the LGPS valuation cycle in line with 
other Public Sector schemes.  

The Pensions Manager provided a brief overview of the consultation document. 
The Council is working on a response which will be shared with Board Members in 
due course. 

Reference was also made to employer risk, reviewing the risk that employers have 
in LGPS pension funds, and looking at how this risk is assessed and managed.



Local Pension Board
12 June 2019

4

The Good Governance Project Survey

A brief outline was given of governance proposals set out in the survey and certain 
points were highlighted to Board Members. The proposals centred on the following 
four options:

 Option 1 - Introduce guidance or amendments to LGPS Regulations 2013 
to enhance the existing arrangements by increasing the independence of 
the management of the fund and clarifying the standards expected in key 
areas;

 Option 2 - Greater ring-fencing of the LGPS within existing structures - 
greater separation of pension fund management from the host authority, 
including budgets, resourcing and pay policies;

 Option 3 – Use of new structures: Joint Committees; and 

 Option 4 - An alternative single purpose legal entity that would retain local 
democratic accountability and be subject to Local Government Act 
provisions. This might be through a combined authority route or through a 
public body established by statute.

A detailed response to the survey had been provided by the Council and this was 
circulated at the meeting. 

A question was asked on what responses had been provided by other local 
authorities. The Pensions Manager had not seen any responses but suspected 
there may be similarities.   
 
9  NATIONAL ISSUES AFFECTING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)

The Pensions Manager updated the Board on two current issues.

The first concerned the McCloud judgement. This relates to transitional protections 
given to scheme members in the judges and firefighters schemes as part of public 
service pensions reform who in 2012 were within 10 years of their normal 
retirement age. Tapered protections were provided for those 3-4 years younger. 
On 20th December 2018 the Court of Appeal found that these protections were 
unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination and could not be justified.

In all public service schemes, protections were applied to members of the 
schemes within 10 years of retirement. The form that protection took varies from 
scheme to scheme. Although the case only directly relates to two schemes it is 
anticipated that the principles of the outcome could be accepted as applying to all 
public service schemes. If the protections are unlawful then members found to 
have been discriminated against will need to be offered appropriate remedies to 
ensure they are placed in an equivalent position to the protected members. 



Local Pension Board
12 June 2019

5

Government are expected to appeal against this decision.

The second issue relates to an exercise to reconcile records for certain members 
of the LGPS against records held by HMRC (GMP Reconciliation). The deadline 
for responses to HMRC is 31st December 2019 and Board Members were advised 
that there are only a few records left to check i.e. to confirm with HMRC what is on 
their records for the members concerned. This links to ‘GMP equalisation’ but 
current expectations are that this will not have a significant impact on LGPS 
Funds. 

10  TRAINING

Board Members were reminded to complete their T&R Trustee Toolkit. 

Board Members should also advise the Pensions Manager of any specific training 
requirements. 

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

It was intended to provide the Local Pension Board Annual Report to the Council’s 
General Purposes and Licensing Committee for its meeting on 6th November 
2019.

The General Purposes and Licensing Committee also confirmed the appointment 
of Vinit Shukle as a Member Representative of the Board at its meeting on 
16th May 2019. The appointment would be effective from 1st July 2019. 

12  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

13  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 
2019

The Board was updated concerning Minute 86, Cessation of Admission Body – 
Deficit Repayment Plan.  

14  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14TH JANUARY 2019

Board Members received the above Part 2 Minutes for information.

The Meeting ended at 4.09 pm

Chairman


